TOWN OF Bayfield Bayfield County, Wisconsin

Resolution 2020-02

Approval of Pikes Bay Sanitary District Extension and Town easement along Apple Hill Road

WHEREAS, Pikes Bay Sanitary District desires to extend a sanitary sewer line along Apple Hill Road and;

WHEREAS, the Town of Bayfield approves of this extension as it will add additional users to the Sanitary District and;

WHEREAS, a request has been made that the Town of Bayfield create a right-of-way for Apple Hill Road to support this project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the Town of Bayfield, at its regular meeting held this 20th day of July, 2020, that the Town of Bayfield approves of the Pikes Bay Sanitary District Sanitary Sewer Extension in Apple Hill Road, from Old Orchard Lane to Whitetail Avenue and;

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town of Bayfield will accept a 60' wide out lot, to be created by a Certified Survey Map (CSM), as Town right of way (R/W) for Apple Hill Road from Whitetail Avenue to the south line of the Deerfield Estates 1st Addition, which is approximately the north edge of the property described as the Edwin A Olson Jr & Patricia A Olson Life Estate in Apple Hill, located in part of NW SW & NE SW LOT X IN V. 1100 P.119 217X, Tax ID: 5734, PIN 04-006-2-50-04-14-3 00-113-11000.

Adopted by the Town of Bayfield Board of Supervisors by a vote of 4-48, 1-absent.

Dated this 20th day of July, 2020.

TOWN OF BAYFIELD

Thomas J. Gordon Chair

Robert Meierotto, Supervisor

Craig Hoopman, Supervisor

Fred Erickson, Supervisor

Karen Boutin, Supervisor

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly and legally adopted by the TOWN OF BAYFIELD at a regular meeting held on the 20^{th} day of July 2020.

Kelly N. Faye, Clerk